

FOSSIL RIDGE HIGH SCHOOL

SCHEDULE OF SCHOOL-BASED STUDENT FEES

Adopted by the Board of Education October 23, 2018

District-Wide Fees and Charges can be found on the [Board-Adopted Schedule of District-Wide Student Fees and Other Select Charges](#)

Certain fees/charges may be waived for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals under the federal income poverty guidelines in accordance with the Waiver Code column of the schedule. The District's Permission to Share Information for Fee Waiver and Programs to Receive Goods and Services form must be completed.

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
Curricular Programs:				
1	Course 5240/5227: Advanced Acting Supplies/Introduction to Acting Supplies	\$15.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own scripts to participate in the class performance.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own script and will not be able to participate in performances, and instead will assist with production/back stage roles.
1	Course 6804: Advanced Chemistry Supplies	\$10.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own workbook.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own workbook and will instead be required to print off the required pages form the workbook at home using the course book that is available on Blackboard.
N/A	Course 6804: Advanced Chemistry Subscription	\$35.00	To offset the cost of students receiving access to Assessment and Learning in Knowledge Spaces (ALEKS), a web-based homework tool.	All students will receive access regardless of whether payment is made.
1	Course 1292: Advanced Digital Design Supplies	\$10.00	To cover the cost of supplies for printing of student projects, including but not limited to, mat board, paper, and ink.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
 B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
 C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- 7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge
- X = No waiver N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 1241: Advanced Drawing Supplies	\$40.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supply kit, including but not limited to, a hardbound 11X14 sketchbook, colored pencils, pen set, erasers, charcoal pencils, and pastels. Items may also be purchased individually.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 4440/4441: Advanced Gourmet (Catering II)/Gourmet Foods (Catering I) Supplies	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing food for all students to use in cooking labs.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate in the labs and will be required to make up some of the food labs at home to demonstrate their skills and complete text-based assignments including but not limited to worksheets, food science preparation principles, and enhancement videos.
1	Course 1281: Advanced Painting Supplies	\$36.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supply kit, including but not limited to, canvas building supplies, staples, nails (5/8 brads), pine lattice, canvas, duct tape, masonite, glass, paper, watercolor, paper, paint, collage materials, foil, hot glue, and tissue. Items may also be purchased individually.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 6880: Aerospace Engineering Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to balsa wood, rocketry parts, composite materials, motors, and batteries.	Students who do not pay will either observe the projects or be allowed to complete certain components of the projects with scrap and used parts.
1	Course 6830: Anatomy and Physiology Lab Supplies	\$20.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies for all students to use for dissection labs, including but not limited to, cow eyes, sheep brains, sheep hearts, and cats.	All students will participate in the labs regardless of whether payment is made; however, students who do not pay will observe the other students performing the dissection.
1	Course 4850: AP French Supplies	\$26.50	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own workbook for assignments and to assist with studying for the AP exam.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own workbook and instead can use a spiral notebook and a classroom copy of the workbook, which cannot be taken off schoolgrounds, will be made available for students to obtain the problems.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 1484: AP Studio Art Supplies	\$60.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own art supplies, including but not limited to, drawing papers, canvas Printing fees (for photo/digital students), clay/glaze (for 3D students), oil paint, acrylic paint, watercolor (as needed), jewelry materials (for 3D jewelry students), matboard for matting portfolio, and other specialty materials as needed.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
X	Course 2810: Marching Band/Color Guard Uniform Shoes	\$36.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own shoes for performances.	Students may purchase their own shoes. Students who do not supply their own shoes or pay will be provided with used shoes which must be returned upon completion of the course.
1	Course 2810: Marching Band Uniform Gloves	\$3.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own gloves for performances.	Students may purchase their own gloves. Students who do not supply their own gloves or pay will be provided with recycled gloves that must be returned at the end of marching season.
1	Course 2810 Color Guard Uniform	\$30.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own uniform for performances.	Students may purchase their own uniform. Students who do not pay or supply their own uniform cannot take the course.
1	Course 2810: Color Guard Uniform Gloves	\$15.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own gloves for performances.	Students may purchase their own gloves. Students who do not supply their own gloves or pay will be provided with recycled gloves that must be returned at the end of marching season.
1	Course 2810: Band Instrument Rental	\$75.00	To cover the per semester cost of renting a school-owned instrument. The charge is an estimate based on previous year's costs for cleaning and maintenance after usage.	Student may purchase and use their own instrument. Students who do not bring their own instrument or pay the rental charge cannot take the course.
1	Course 2810: Band Percussion Materials	\$50.00	To cover the costs of expendable percussion materials including but not limited to sticks, mallets, beaters, and drum heads.	Students may purchase and use their own percussion materials. Students who do not pay or bring their own materials or cannot take the course.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
N/A	Course 2810: Marching Band Participation	\$525.00	To cover all or a portion of the costs of students participating in marching band including but not limited to contest registration fees, transportation, copyright releases and performance royalties, visual drill design, custom musical arrangements, professional staff and instruction, equipment truck rental, and meals on performance days.	Students will be allowed to participate in marching band regardless of whether payment is made.
1	Course 6840: Botany, Microbiology, Supplies	\$5.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplies for botany, including but not limited to a pot, plants, soil, vermiculite, pipe cleaners, yarn, and a binder/portfolio. The charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the supplies.	Students who do not pay the charge will not receive the supplies and will observe another student's project, in the same class, to record results.
1	Course 6850/6748: Cell Biology and Genetics/Biotechnology Supplies	\$10.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies used by all students in the course, including but not limited to, tips, centrifuge tubes, agarose, chemicals, DNA fingerprinting kits.	Students who do not pay the charge will not receive the supplies and will observe another student's project, in the same class, to record results.
1	Course 6790: Chemistry Supplies	\$10.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own workbook.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own workbook and will instead be required to print off the required pages form the workbook at home using the course book that is available on Blackboard.
1	Course 6860: Zoology	\$5.00	To cover the cost of purchasing supplies used by all students in the course, including but not limited to, specimens for dissection and gloves.	Students who do not pay the charge will not receive the supplies and will instead view an online or virtual dissection to complete the lab assignments.
1	Course 2540/2760 2713/2750/2711/ 2730FR: Choir Supplies	\$35.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own sheet music.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own sheet music and will instead be provided used sheet music that must be returned after each performance cycle in the condition it was received.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
X	Course 2540/2730/2760 2713/2750/2711: Choir T-Shirt	\$10.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own t-shirt for required informal choir performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own t-shirt and will instead be provided with a recycled t-shirt for performances, which must be returned after the completion of the course.
X	Course 2540/ 2713/2750/2711: Choir Uniform	\$65.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own dress (directly from a third party) for required choir performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own dress and will instead be provided with a recycled dress for performances, which must be returned after the completion of the course. 9 th grade girls also have the option of renting a dress.
X	Course 2750: Choir Dress Rental (9 th grade only)	\$35.00	To cover the cost of uniform rental. The charge is an estimate based on the cost of uniform cleaning.	Waivers are not applicable; students who do not pay will not receive a uniform.
X	Course 2540/2730/2760 2713/2711: Choir Uniform (Men)	\$120.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own jacket, shirt, tie, and pants (directly from a third party) for required choir performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own items and will instead be provided with a recycled item for performances, which must be returned after the performance.
1	Course 1213/1214: Design A/Design B Supplies	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to, paint, canvas, clay, colored pencils, drawing paper, tissue paper, yarn, and construction paper.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1220: Digital Design Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used to print student projects, including but not limited to ink, photo paper and t-shirts.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 1225: Digital Drawing and Painting Supplies	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used to print student projects, including but not limited to ink and photo paper.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1240: Drawing Supplies	\$48.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplies, including but not limited to sketchbook, pen holder, pen points, ink, set of 6 drawing pencils, portfolio for projects, charcoal, specialty paper, colored pencils, erasers, sharpener, and charcoal pencils.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 4390/4391: Fashion Design Supplies	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects, including but not limited to fabric, patterns, thread, sketchbooks, pencils, and needles.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 4410: Food Nutrition and Wellness Supplies	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing food for all students to use in cooking labs.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate in the labs and will be required to make up some of the food labs at home to demonstrate their skills and complete text-based assignments including but not limited to worksheets, food science preparation principles, and enhancement videos.
1	Course 1210: Foundations of Design Supplies	\$27.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplies, including but not limited to design binder, ebony pencil, drawing pencil, mechanical pencil, erasers, markers, pens, brushes, trading cards, paint, paper and clay.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 4340/4341: Interior Design I/Interior Design II Supplies	\$25.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to fabric, patterns, thread, sketchbooks, pencils, needles, color patches, flooring, paint, and upholstery samples.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1270/1271: Jewelry/Advanced Jewelry Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing supplies for student projects, including but not limited to metal, sandpaper, stones, sawblades, glass, cord, and findings.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 2283: Metals 1 Supplies	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to steel, wire and welding electrodes.	Students who do not pay will not receive new supplies and instead will use recycled pieces from previous years or scrap materials.
1	Course 2284: Metals 2 Supplies	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to stick welding electrodes, MIG wire, shielding gasses, contact tips, plasma torch parts, cutoff wheels, and grinding wheels.	Students who do not pay will not receive new supplies and instead will use recycled pieces from previous years or scrap materials.
1	Course 1280: Painting Supplies	\$45.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supply kit, including but not limited to watercolors, brushes, paper, canvas, Masonite, paint, and supply bag.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1300/1311/1310: Photo/Advanced Photo/Creative Photo Supplies	\$35.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own photography supplies, including but not limited to film, photo paper, negative protector sheets, dry mount tissue, mounting tape, mounting board, chemicals and images.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 1320/1322: Pottery/Advanced Pottery Supplies	\$48.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies for student projects including but not limited to clay, glaze, and stains.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1330/1331: Sculpture/Advanced Sculpture Supplies	\$30.00	To cover the cost of supplies for student projects including but not limited to soapstone, soap, plaster, gauze, plaster, armature, wire, clay, hot glue, packing tape, paper, and clay.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 1340: Studio Art History	\$40.00	To cover the cost of supplies for student projects including but not limited to, sketchbooks, plaster, clay, paper, paint, stain, ink, charcoal and wire.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies needed to complete projects and will be responsible for providing their own materials. If they do not bring their own supplies, they will instead complete projects using scrap/left over materials that cannot be taken off school grounds.
1	Course 3030: Sports Medicine Supplies	\$4.50	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supply kit for practical exercises, including tape, pre-wrap, and other supplies.	Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies and instead will observe other students performing the exercises.
1	Course 9938: STEM Academy Supplies	\$10.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies students use for projects, including but not limited to 3D printing filament, electronic components, and lab supplies.	All students will receive the supplies necessary to complete their project} regardless of whether payment is made.
1	Course 2279: Tech Ed Engineering Exploration Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies for projects, including but not limited to 3D printing filament, wood, and replacement circuit parts.	Students who do not pay will either observe the projects or be allowed to complete certain components of the projects with scrap and used parts.
1	Course 2205/2206: Tech Ed Robotics I/Tech Ed Robotics II Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of consumable supplies used for building the robot, including but not limited to gears, nuts, bolts, controllers, and replacement circuit parts.	Students who do not pay will either observe the projects or be allowed to complete certain components of the projects with scrap and used parts.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
1	Course 2221: Tech Ed 3D Drafting Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to paper, drafting pencils, 3D filament, replacement circuit parts, gears, and controllers.	Students who do not pay will either observe the projects or be allowed to complete certain components of the projects with scrap and used parts.
1	Course 2223: Tech Ed Architecture Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to 3D filament, paper, drafting pencils, replacement circuit parts, gears, and controllers.	Students who do not pay will either observe the projects or be allowed to complete certain components of the projects with scrap and used parts.
1	Course 2210: Tech Ed Engineering Drafting I Supplies	\$30.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies used for student projects, including but not limited to 3D filament and wood.	Students who do not pay will either observe the projects or be allowed to complete certain components of the projects with scrap and used parts.
1	Course 2282/2233: Woodworking I/ Woodworking II Supplies	\$35.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies for the completion of required projects, including but not limited to abrasives, saw blades, knives, adhesives, stains, and hardware.	Students who do not pay will not receive new supplies and instead will use recycled pieces from previous years or scrap materials.
N/A	Course 5231/5237/5239: Theatre Practicum/ Musical Theatre Production Make Up	\$20.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own stage make-up kit.	Students can supply their own make up kit. Students who do not supply their own kit or pay the will be provided with a kit.
N/A	Course 5231/5237/5239: Theatre Practicum/ Musical Theatre Production/Technical Theatre Certification	\$75.00	To cover a portion of performance rights and royalties, choreography, lighting design, costume design, other designs, professional staff and instruction, script purchases or rental, materials for 4 set building, meals for the week of production.	Students will be allowed to participate regardless of whether payment is made.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
2	Course 3600: Adventure Physical Education Enrichment Activities	\$90.00	To cover the cost of activities for the course including but not limited to wall climbing, scuba diving, paddle boarding, and archery.	Students who do not pay will not participate in activities that are covered by the fee and will instead participate in comparable alternative activities, including but not limited to, watching videos, and completing worksheets and research projects to learn about the fundamentals.
2	Course 6760: AP Biology Enrichment Supplies	\$28.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own supplementary workbook to assist with studying for the AP exam.	Students who do not pay will not receive the workbook and instead must choose other study methods.

Extracurricular Programs:				
X	Art Club	\$7.00	To cover all or a portion of the cost of supplies for student projects, including but not limited to, paper, glues, tapes, pencils, markers, inks, and poster board.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Chess Club Dues	\$20.00	To cover the cost of a third-party chess coach and competition entry fees.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Drama Club-International Thespian Society	\$55.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the induction fee for the International Thespian Society.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	DECA Dues	\$50.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state, and national DECA membership, club t-shirt and study materials for regional and national memberships.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	FBLA Dues	\$55.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the students obtaining a regional, state and national FBLA membership, club t-shirt, and miscellaneous supplies, including, but not limited to flyers and snacks.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
 B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
 C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
 7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge
 X = No waiver N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
X	FCCLA/Fashion Club Dues	\$30.00	To offset the cost of the school membership affiliation and cover the cost of club supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Forensics Club	\$100.00 ^C	To cover the cost of regular season tournaments.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Game Time	\$20.00	To cover the cost of club t-shirts, and food and other supplies for tailgate events for the student body.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Key Club Dues	\$17.50	To cover the cost of the international membership and club activities.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Mock Trial	\$65.00	To cover the cost of registration, lunch and dinner at Regionals, EOY celebration meal and club snacks.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Mu Alpha Theta – New Member	\$18.00	To cover the cost of national membership in Mu Alpha Theta and supplies (decorations, snacks, etc.) to host school wide events; Scholarship Gala, Cocoa Cram, etc.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Mu Alpha Theta – Returning Member	\$8.00	To cover the cost of supplies (decorations, snacks, etc.) to host school wide events; Scholarship Gala, Cocoa Cram, etc.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	National Art Honor Society	\$13.00	To cover the cost of national membership dues and materials for projects.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	National Honor Society	\$3.00	To cover the cost of annual dues.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	National Business Honor Society	\$30.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing their own National Business Honor Society membership, honor cord, certificates, and supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge
X = No waiver N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
X	National Tech Honor Society	\$35.00	To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own National Tech Honor Society membership and club supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	National Science Honor Society	\$7.00	To cover the cost of the Science National Honor Society chapter dues and supplies for club meetings and events.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	National World Language Honor Society	\$15.00	To cover the cost of honor cord, honor certificate and induction ceremony.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Science Olympiad	\$50.00	To cover registrations, club building supplies, texts, binders, club t-shirt and competition snacks and supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Tri-M (National Music Honor Society)	\$20.00	To cover the cost of national chapter registration fee, and club supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable